
Cadenza Instruction Manual

We’ll Make It Stress-Free
If you have any questions along the way, just give us a call.

1-800-359-5520. We’re ready to help!

Cadenza 75

Cadenza 61
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS – SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS – PLEASE READ ENTIRE MANUAL PRIOR TO USE

Weight Limits

Cautions and Care

CARE INSTRUCTIONS
For wood with a natural fi nish, dust regularly with a soft dry cloth. When needed, wipe with a clean, damp, cloth and wipe dry.

 CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property damage! 
Serious or fatal crushing injuries can occur from furniture failure. To prevent failure:
 • This product is designed for use with fl at panel TVs ONLY. 
 • Do not exceed rated weight limits.
 • Place heaviest items in the lowest shelves.
 • Never allow children to climb or hang on shelves or doors.
 • Always unload furniture before moving.
 • Use of anti-tip restraints may only reduce, but not eliminate, the risk of failure.
 • Do not use this product for any purpose not explicitly specifi ed by manufacturer.
 • If you do not understand these instructions, or have doubts about the safety of the installation, assembly or use of this product, 

contact  Customer Service or call a qualifi ed contractor.

 • Manufacturer is not responsible for damage or injury caused by incorrect assembly or use.
 • To prevent tipping, be sure to center your fl at panel TV (NO CRTs) on the top of your furniture.

5 lbs
2.3 kg

5 lbs
2.3 kg

150 lbs
68.0 kg

50 lbs
22.7 kg

50 lbs
22.7 kg

10 lbs
4.5 kg

30 lbs
13.6 kg

10 lbs
4.5 kg

20 lbs
9.1 kg

20 lbs
9.1 kg

FRONT VIEW BACK VIEW
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Required Tools

Supplied Parts and Hardware
 WARNING: This product contains small items that could be a choking hazard if swallowed.

Before starting assembly, verify all parts are included and undamaged.  If any parts are missing or damaged, do not return the damaged 
item to your dealer; contact Customer Service. Never use damaged parts!

*

Center Foot Screw

09  x2
Center Foot Washer

10  x2
Felt Pad

11  x8
End Foot Screw

08  x8

06 x1
Glass Shelf

07 x2
Screen Panel

04 x4
End Cap

*  WARNING: This product contains a magnet. If an implanted medical device such as a pacemaker or implantable cardioverter 
defi brillator (ICD) is in use, magnetic fi elds may aff ect the operation of those devices, resulting in serious injury or death. If you have an 
implanted medical device, keep at least 13 cm (5 in.) between your device and the magnet. Please consult with your physician or medical 
professional prior to using this product.

01 x1
Cabinet

03 x1
Center Foot

02 x2
End Foot

05 x1
Top Glass Panel

 CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property damage!

• Tempered glass has been chosen for this product because of its strength and safety characteristics. However, tempered glass 
should still be handled with care to avoid possible property damage or personal injury.

• Mishandling during shipping, assembly, or use may result in damage that can weaken the tempered glass.

• Periodically check the glass to look for chips, cracks, or deep scratches.

• If chips, cracks, or deep scratches are found, discontinue use and contact customer service. 
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Dimensions
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Parts and Hardware for STEP 1

1 Feet

Carefully lift the cabinet 01  and lay it on its back onto a protective surface.

Slide the end feet 02  into the square tubing and secure using eight end foot screws 08 . 

NOTE: It may be necessary to loosen the screws holding the railing onto the bottom of the cabinet in order to install the feet 02 .  
 After feet 02  are installed, tighten all screws.

Press the end caps 04  into the end feet 02 .

Install the center foot 03  using two center foot screws 09  and two washers 10 .

Carefully lift and set the cabinet 01  upright on its feet. 

For cabinet install to sit closer to the floor:

Press the end caps 04  into the square tubing on the cabinet 01 .

Place felt pads 11  along the square tubing.

Do not use the end feet 02 , center foot 03  or screws 08  and 09 .

03

11

01 x1
Cabinet

02 x2
End Foot

03 x1
Center Foot

04 x4
End Cap

Center Foot Screw

09  x2
Center Foot Washer

10  x2
End Foot Screw

08  x8

08
02

01

04
02

OPT

08

04

02

01

11

04
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2 Soundbar Preparation (optional)

SoundbarDivider

01

To make room for a soundbar or other long equipment:

Remove the dividers on one or both sides of cabinet 01 .

Remove the support pins from cabinet 01 .

NOTE:  See STEP 5 on PAGE 9 to switch the front door panels with mesh screens 
to accommodate the speakers.

Support Pin

OPT
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3 Glass Panels

Parts for STEP 3

06

05

06 x1
Glass Shelf

05 x1
Top Glass Panel

Set the glass shelf 06  into place so the recessed holes in the glass 
line up with the glass supports.

Set the top glass panel 05  into place so the recessed holes in the glass 
line up with the glass supports.

01

Recessed Hole

Glass Support

06
05
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4 Shelf Adjustment

01

01

Remove the door and rail cover by removing the three 

mounting screws on each side of the cabinet 01 .

Remove the four rack screws holding the shelf in place.

Reposition the shelf and secure with the four rack screws.

Reattach the door and rail cover using the mounting six screws. 

Door

Door

Rack 
Screw

Rail Cover

Mounting 
Screw

Rail Cover

Shelf
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5 Door Screens (optional)

Parts for STEP 5

Retaining Strip Solid Panel Retaining 
Strip07

07 x2
Screen Panel

To utilize speakers behind the doors, inside the cabinet:

a. Pull the 4 retaining strips from the back of the door frame.

b. Remove the solid panel.

c. Install the screen panel 07  into the door.

d. Replace the 4 retaining strips to secure the screen in place.

01

ba c d

07

OPT
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6 Operation

REMOVING THE BACK PANELS

Remove the magnetic back panels of cabinet 01  by pulling away from the cabinet.

Replace by lining up the panels and allowing the magnets to catch the cabinet 01 .

CABINET DOORS AND DRAWERS

The doors and drawers include an automatic 
closing mechanism.

Simply close the doors or drawers until you 
feel the auto close feature take affect, then 
release and allow the door or drawer to finish 
closing on its own.

Removal:

Doors - See STEP  4 on PAGE 8

Drawers - Pull outward on the latches on 
the underside of the drawer while pulling the 
drawer out and off the drawer rails.

NOTE: Hold the latches outward while 
installing the drawers.

01

01

Door Drawer

Latch
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7 ELM701 Anti-tip Strap (Sold Separately)

OPT
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Limites de charge Voir à la page 2

Mises en garde et entretien Voir à la page 2

DIRECTIVES D’ENTRETIEN
Pour le bois naturel, enlever la poussière régulièrement à l’aide d’un chiff on doux et sec. Au besoin, essuyer avec un linge propre et 
humide, puis sécher.

 ATTENTION : Évitez les dommages matériels et les blessures! 
Des blessures graves ou fatales par écrasement peuvent se produire si le meuble est défectueux. Pour éviter les défectuosités :
• Ce produit est conçu pour être utilisé SEULEMENT avec des téléviseurs à écran plat. 
• Ne pas dépasser les limites de charge nominales.
• Installer les articles les plus lourds sur les tablettes les plus basses.
• Ne jamais permettre aux enfants de grimper ou de se suspendre aux tablettes ni aux portes.
• Toujours vider le meuble avant de le déplacer.
• L’utilisation de courroies antibasculement peut seulement réduire les risques de défectuosité, mais pas les éliminer.
• N'utilisez pas ce produit à d’autres fi ns que celles spécifi ées par le fabricant.
• Si vous ne comprenez pas toutes ces instructions ou si vous avez des doutes sur la sécurité de l'installation, du montage ou de l’utili-

sation de ce produit, veuillez contacter le Service à la clientèle ou un installateur qualifi é.
• Le fabricant n’est pas responsable des blessures ou des dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation ou un montage incorrect.
• Pour éviter de faire basculer le meuble, assurez-vous de bien centrer votre téléviseur à écran plat (pas d’écran cathodique) sur le 

dessus de votre meuble.

Outils nécessaires Voir à la page 3

Pièces et quincaillerie fournies Voir à la page 3

 AVERTISSEMENT : Ce produit contient de petites pièces qui peuvent présenter un risque d’étouffement.
Avant de commencer l’assemblage, assurez-vous que toutes les pièces sont présentes et qu’elles ne sont pas endommagées. Si une 
pièce est manquante ou endommagée, contactez le Service à la clientèle et non le détaillant. N’utilisez jamais de pièces endommagées!

*  AVERTISSEMENT : Ce produit contient un aimant. En cas d'utilisation d'un dispositif médical implanté, comme un stimulateur 
cardiaque ou un défi brillateur cardioverteur implantable (DCI), le champ magnétique peut aff ecter le fonctionnement de ces appareils et 
entraîner des blessures graves ou la mort. Si vous avez un dispositif médical implanté, conservez une distance de 13 cm (5 po) entre votre 
dispositif et l'aimant. Veuillez consulter votre médecin ou un professionnel de la santé avant d'utiliser ce produit.

 ATTENTION : Évitez les dommages matériels et les blessures!
• Le verre trempé est choisi pour ce produit en raison de sa solidité et de ses caractéristiques de sécurité. Il faut cependant manipuler 

le verre trempé avec soin afi n d’éviter des dommages matériels ou des blessures.
• Une mauvaise manipulation pendant l’expédition, l’assemblage ou l’utilisation peut endommager le verre trempé et causer son aff ai-

blissement.
• Vérifi er périodiquement si le verre est ébréché, fi ssuré ou égratigné en profondeur.
• Si le verre est ébréché, fi ssuré ou égratigné en profondeur, cessez de l’utiliser et contactez le service à la clientèle. 

Dimensions Voir à la page 4 

1 Pieds Voir à la page 5

Soulevez soigneusement l'armoire 01 , posez-la sur le dos sur une surface de protection.

Glissez le pied d’appui 02  dans le tube carré et fi xez-le à l’aide des huit vis fournies 08 . 

Remarque: Il peut être nécessaire de desserrer les vis de fi xation du garde-corps sur le fond de l’armoire afi n d’installer les pieds 02 . 

Après pieds 02  sont installés, serrer toutes les vis.

Installez les capuchons 04  dans les pieds d’appuis 02 .

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES – CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS 
VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LE MANUEL AVANT D’UTILISER CE PRODUIT

FRANÇAIS
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Installez le pied central 03  à l'aide des deux vis fournies 09 .

Soulevez soigneusement l'armoire 01  et la replacer sur ses pieds.

OPT  Pour que l'armoire soit plus près du sol :

Installez les capuchons 04  dans le tube carré de l'armoire 01 .

Ne pas utiliser de pieds d'appui 02 , pied central 03  ou de vis 08  et 09 .

2 Préparation pour la barre de son (facultatif) Voir à la page 6

OPT  Pour faire de la place pour une barre de son ou tout autre équipement :

Retirez les séparateurs sur un ou deux côtés de l'armoire 01 .

Retirez les tiges de support de l'armoire 01 .

REMARQUE :  Voir l'ÉTAPE 5 à la PAGE 9 pour changer les panneaux de porte avant pour les grillages pour accueillir les haut-parleurs.

3 Panneaux en verre Voir à la page 7

Installez la tablette en verre 06  en place pour que les trous en retrait dans le verre soient alignés avec les supports.

Installez la panneau en verre supérieur 05  en place pour que les trous en retrait dans le verre soient alignés avec les supports.

4 Réglage des tablettes Voir à la page 8

Retirez la porte et le cache de rail en enlevant les trois vis de chaque côté de l'armoire 01 ..

Retirez les quatre vis retenant la tablette en place.

Repositionnez la tablette et fi xez-la à l'aide des quatre vis.

Réinstallez la porte et le cache de rail à l'aide des huit vis. 

5 Grillages de porte (facultatif) Voir à la page 9

OPT  Pour utiliser des haut-parleurs derrière les portes, à l’intérieur de l’armoire :

a. Tirez sur les 4 bandes de fi xation à l’arrière du cadre de la porte.

b. Retirez le panneau plein.

c. Installez le grillage 07  dans la porte.

d. Replacer les 4 bandes de fi xation pour fi xer le grillage en place.

6 Fonctionnement Voir à la page 10

RETRAIT DES PANNEAUX ARRIÈRE
Retirez les panneaux aimantés de l'arrière de l'armoire 01   en tirant simplement dessus.
Pour replacer, alignez les panneaux en permettant à l'aimant de se coller sur l’armoire 01 .

PORTES ET TIROIRS DE L'ARMOIRE
Les portes et les tiroirs sont munis d'un dispositif de fermeture automatique.
Il faut simplement fermer les portes ou les tiroirs jsuqu'à ce que vous sentiez que le dispositif prenne la relève, puis relâchez la porte ou 
le tiroir pour qu'ils se referment seuls.

Retrait :

Portes - Voir l'ÉTAPE 4 à la PAGE 8

Tiroirs - Tirez vers l'extérieur les verrous situés sous le tiroir tout en tirant le tiroir aussi vers l'extérieur pour le retirer des rails.

REMARQUE : Maintenir les verrous vers l'extérieur pendant l'installation des tiroirs.

7 OPT  Sangle antibasculement ELM701 (vendue séparément) Voir à la page 11
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Límites de peso Ver página 2

Precauciones y cuidados Ver página 2

INSTRUCCIONES DE CUIDADO
Para lograr un acabado natural de la madera, quite el polvo con regularidad usando un paño seco. Cuando sea necesario, pase un paño 
húmedo y limpio de tela, y seque con otro paño.

 PRECAUCIÓN: Evite posibles lesiones personales y daños materiales. 
Pueden ocurrir lesiones graves o fatales si existe alguna falla con el mueble. Para evitar las fallas:
• Este producto fue diseñado para utilizarse con televisores de pantalla plana ÚNICAMENTE. 
• No exceda los límites de peso estimados.
• Coloque las piezas más pesadas en los estantes inferiores.
• No permita nunca que los niños se suban o se cuelguen de los estantes o las puertas.
• Siempre descargue los muebles antes de moverlos.
• El uso de contenciones antivuelco reduce, pero no elimina, el riesgo de que ocurra una falla.
• No utilice este producto para ningún otro propósito que no sea el explícitamente especificado por el fabricante.
• Si no entiende las instrucciones o si tiene dudas acerca de la seguridad de la instalación, del ensamblado o del uso del producto, 

póngase en contacto con el servicio de atención al cliente o llame a un técnico calificado.
• El fabricante no se responsabiliza por ningún daño o lesión resultante del montaje incorrecto o del uso indebido.
• Para evitar que la unidad se caiga, asegúrese de colocar su televisor de pantalla plana (no de tubo) en la parte superior del mueble.

Herramientas necesarias Ver página 3

Piezas y elementos de fijación suministrados Ver página 3

 ADVERTENCIA: Este producto contiene piezas pequeñas que, si fuesen tragadas, podrían producir asfixia.
Antes de iniciar el ensamblaje, compruebe que todas las piezas estén incluidas y en buenas condiciones.  Si faltan piezas o alguna está 
dañada, no devuelva el artículo al distribuidor; póngase en contacto con el servicio de atención al cliente. Nunca utilice piezas dañadas.

*  ADVERTENCIA: Este producto contiene un imán. Si se utiliza un dispositivo médico implantado, como un marcapasos o un 
desfibrilador automático implantable (DAI), los campos magnéticos pueden afectar el funcionamiento de esos dispositivos y causar heridas 
graves o incluso la muerte. Si tiene un dispositivo médico implantado, mantenga una distancia de al menos 13 cm (5 pulgadas) entre su 
dispositivo y el imán. Consulte a su médico antes de utilizar este producto.

 PRECAUCIÓN: Evite posibles lesiones personales y daños materiales.
• Hemos elegido vidrio templado para este producto por sus características de resistencia y seguridad. De todas formas, el vidrio 

templado debe ser manejado con cuidado para evitar posibles daños al producto o lesiones físicas.
• El manejo inadecuado durante el traslado, el armado o el uso puede derivar en daños que debiliten el vidrio templado.
• Revise periódicamente el vidrio para verificar que no tenga astillas, rajaduras o rayones profundos.
• Si encuentra astillas, rajaduras o rayones profundos, deje de usar el producto y comuníquese con el servicio de atención al cliente. 

Dimensiones Ver página 4

1 Pie Ver página 5

Con cuidado, levante el gabinete 01  y apoye su parte posterior en una superficie con protección.

Deslice los pies del extremo 02  dentro de la tubería cuadrada y sujételos con los ocho tornillos de los pies del extremo 08 . 

NOTA: Puede ser necesario aflojar los tornillos que sujetan la barandilla en la parte inferior de la caja con el fin de instalar los pies 02 . 

Una vez instalados los pies 02 , apretar todos los tornillos.

Presione las tapas 04  en los pies del extremo 02 .

Coloque el pie central 03  con dos tornillos para el pie central 09 .

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES – CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS 
VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LE MANUEL AVANT D’UTILISER CE PRODUIT

ESPAÑOL
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Con cuidado, levante el gabinete 01  y colóquelo en posición vertical sobre sus pies.

OPT  Para instalar un gabinete que permanecerá cerca del piso:

Presione las tapas 04  en las tuberías cuadradas del gabinete 01 .

No use los pies del extremo 02 , el pie central 03  ni los tornillos 08  y 09 .

2 Preparación de la barra de sonido (opcional) Ver página 6

OPT  Para que la barra de sonido u otro equipo largo quepa:

Retire los separadores de uno o de ambos lados del gabinete 01 .

Retire los pernos del soporte del gabinete 01 .

NOTA:  Vea el PASO 5 en la PÁGINA 9 para cambiar los paneles de la puerta frontal por pantallas de tipo malla para colocar los altavoces.

3 Paneles de vidrio Ver página 7

Coloque el estante de vidrio 06  en su lugar de manera que los orificios del vidrio se alineen con los soportes del vidrio.

Coloque el panel de vidrio superior 05  en su lugar de manera que los orificios del vidrio se alineen con los soportes del vidrio.

4 Ajuste del estante Ver página 8

Retire la puerta y la cubierta del riel. Para ello, quite los tres tornillos de montaje a cada lado del gabinete 01 .

Quite los cuatro tornillos del bastidor que sostienen el estante.

Vuelva a colocar el estante y ajuste los cuatro tornillos del bastidor.

Vuelva a sujetar la puerta y la cubierta del riel con los seis tornillos de montaje. 

5 Pantallas de puerta (opcional) Ver página 9

OPT  Para utilizar los altavoces detrás de las puertas, dentro del gabinete:

a. Tire de las 4 correas de la parte posterior del marco de la puerta.

b. Quite el panel sólido.

c. Coloque el panel de la pantalla 07  dentro de la puerta.

d. Vuelva a colocar las 4 correas para que la pantalla quede firme en su lugar.

6 Operación Ver página 10

EXTRACCIÓN DE LOS PANELES POSTERIORES
Retire los paneles posteriores magnéticos del gabinete 01 . Para ello, tire hacia afuera del gabinete.

Para volver a colocarlos, alinee los paneles y permita que los imanes se adhieran al gabinete 01 .

PUERTAS Y GAVETAS DEL GABINETE
Las puertas y gavetas del gabinete incluyen un mecanismo de cierre automático.
Simplemente cierre las puertas o gabinetes hasta que sienta que la función de cierre automático está en funcionamiento y, luego, 
suelte y permita que la puerta o gaveta termine de cerrar por sí misma.

Extracción:

Puertas: vea el PASO 4 en la PÁGINA 8

Gavetas: tire las trabas hacia afuera en la parte inferior de la gaveta mientras tira la gaveta hacia afuera y fuera de sus rieles.

NOTA: Sostenga las trabas hacia afuera mientras coloca la gaveta.

7 OPT  Correa antivuelco ELM701 (se vende por separado) Ver página 11
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Milestone AV Technologies and its affi  liated corporations and subsidiaries (collectively, “Milestone”), intend to make this manual accurate and complete. However, 
Milestone makes no claim that the information contained herein covers all details, conditions, or variations. Nor does it provide for every possible contingency 
in connection with the installation or use of this product. The information contained in this document is subject to change without notice or obligation of any 
kind. Milestone makes no representation of warranty, expressed or implied, regarding the information contained herein. Milestone assumes no responsibility for 
accuracy, completeness or suffi  ciency of the information contained in this document.

6901-002278 00

©2013 Milestone AV Technologies, a Duchossois Group Company. All rights reserved. Sanus is a division of Milestone.
All other brand names or marks are used for identifi cation purposes and are trademarks of their respective owners.

SANUS • 6436 City West Parkway • Eden Prairie, MN 55344 USA

Thank you for choosing Sanus! Please take a moment to let us know how we did: 

Call us: 800-359-5520

Email us: info@sanus.com

Find us on Facebook: SANUS Follow us on Twitter @sanussystems

Leave a review: sanus.com


